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401-409 EAST BAY STREET

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

MATT MITCHELL DESIGN

1750 PROVIDENCE FARMS LN, ALPHARETTA, GA 30009

CONTACT : MATT MITCHELL

EMAIL : mattmitchell@mattmitchelldesign.com
PH. : 678-245-9578

DEVELOPER

DSM REAL ESTATE PARTNERS

10719 ALPHARETTA HWY, STE 458 ROSWELL, GA 30077

OWNER

GARAGECAP

8324 ODELL ST. N RICHLAND HILLS, TX 76182-3623

• ADDRESS: 401-409 E BAY ST, SAVANNAH, GEORGIA, 31401 

• PIN: 20004 19006, 20004 19010

• ZONING: D-C DOWNTOWN COMMERCIAL

• FLOOD: X

• OVERLAY DISTRICTS: SAVANNAH DOWNTOWN HISTORIC DISTRICT, HOTEL OVERLAY DISTRICT - LARGE HOTELS 
(75+ ROOMS) OR SMALL HOTELS (16-74 ROOMS) ALLOWED



GENERAL INFORMATION :

ADDRESS: 401-409 E BAY ST, SAVANNAH, GEORGIA, 31401 

PIN: 20004 19006 AND 20004 19010

ZONING: D-C DOWNTOWN COMMERCIAL

FLOOD: X

OVERLAY DISTRICTS: SAVANNAH DOWNTOWN HISTORIC DISTRICT, HOTEL OVERLAY DISTRICT - LARGE HOTELS (75+ ROOMS) OR SMALL HOTELS 
(16-74 ROOMS) ALLOWED

WRITTEN PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL 'A'

• TOTAL LOT:  5,452 S.F.
• EXISTING:  2,468 S.F.
• PROPOSED: 5,004 S.F.
• TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 91%

GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN MEETING DATE: 

LOT COVERAGE PERCENTAGE:

• AUGUST 8, 2024

• NONE REQUESTED

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONSIDERATIONS  REQUESTED: 

PRE APPLICATION CONFERENCE: 

• JULY 18, 2024.  JONATHAN MELLON, CAITLIN CHAMBERLAIN

LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: 

THE DEVELOPEMENT DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT.  

- THE GROUND FLOOR FOOTPRINTS ARE LESS THAN 9,000 S.F. ON A SINGLE PARCEL

- THE BUILDINGS ARE LESS THAN 5 STORIES IN A D-C DISTRICT

- THE BUILDING IS WITHIN THE NATIONAL HISTORIC LANDMARK DISTRICT, ITS FOOTPRINT DOES NOT EXCEED 13,500 S.F. 

THIS PROJECT CONSIST OF THE REDEVELOPMENT OF 401 AND 409 EAST BAY STREET.  401 BAY STREET IS OCCUPIED WITH TWO EXISTING BUILDINGS ON A 
SINGLE PARCELS.  THE SINGLE STORY BUILDING TO THE WEST (REFERENCED AS BUILDING 'A') WAS CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN 1954 AND 1973.  IT IS LISTED 
AS A NON-CONTRIBUTING TO THE HISTORIC LANDMARK DISTRICT.  IT IS PROPOSED THAT THIS BUILDING BE DEMOLISHED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND A NEW 
FOUR-STORY BUILDING BE CONSTRUCTED IN ITS PLACE.   

THE SECOND BUILDING (BUILDING 'B') WAS CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN 1888 AND 1898 AND IS LISTED AS A CONTRIBUTING BUILDING.  IT IS A SINGLE-STORY 
COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSE BUILDING CONSTRUCTED OF BRICK MASONRY AND HEAVY TIMBER FRAMING. IT IS PROPOSED THAT A NEW TWO-STORY 
ADDITION BE ADDED TO THE REAR OF THE BUILDING.

409 BAY STREET IS A SEPARATE PARCEL OCCUPIED WITH AN EXISTING ONE-STORY COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSE.  IT IS CONSTRUCTED OF BRICK MASONRY, 
STEEL TRUSSES, AND WOOD ROOF DECKING.  THE BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1937.  A CONCRETE BLOCK AND WOOD FRAME ADDITION HAS 
BEEN ADDED OFF BAY LANE.  IT IS PROPOSED THAT THE ADDITION BE REMOVED, THE ORIGINAL BUILDING AND CLERESTORY BE RESTORED, AND A NEW 
ROOF TERRACE WITH STAIR ACCESS BE ADDED TO THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING.  A NEW THREE-STORY BUILDING IS PROPOSED IN THE LOCATION OF THE 
REMOVED ADDITION.

AS PART OF THE DEVELOPEMENT THE PETITIONER IS REQUESTING TO SUBDIVIDE LOT 2004 19006 BACK INTO (2) PARCELS, RESTORING THE PREVIOUSLY 
COMBINED PARCELS, 20004 19006 AND 20004 19007.

A DEVELOPEMENTAL HISTORY OF 401-409 EAST BAY STREET, COMPLETED BY ETHOS PRESERVATION CONSULTANTS, HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE 
APPLICATION FOR REFERENCE.

PARCEL 'B'

• TOTAL LOT:  5,437 S.F.
• EXISTING:  5,553 S.F.
• PROPOSED: 5,553 S.F.
• TOTAL LOT COVERAGE : 102%

PARCEL 'C'

• TOTAL LOT:  2,970 S.F.
• EXISTING:  2,382 S.F.
• PROPOSED: 2,927 S.F.
• TOTAL LOT COVERAGE : 98%

DEMOLISH EXISTING NON-CONTRIBUTING

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCT A NEW FOUR-STORY BUILDING

RENOVATE/RESTORE EXISTING CONTRIBUTING

BUILDING AND ADD A TWO STORY ADDITION TOWARDS
THE LANE

RESTORE EXISTING SINGLE STORY

NON CONTRIBUTING BUILDING AND 
ADD A NEW ROOF TERRACE WITH STAIR

DEMOLISH EXISTING ADDITION AND CONSTRUCT 

A NEW THREE-STORY BUILDING

20004 19010

409 E BAY

20004 19006

401 E BAY (PREVIOUSLY COMBINED 20004 19006 AND 20004  190007

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION TO RESTORE ORIGINAL PARCELS

SCALE:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DATE:

REVIEWED BY:

SHEET NO.

SHEET TITLE

1.   This Drawing is the property of Hansen Architects, P.C. and is not to be reproduced or 
copied in whole or in part. It is not to be used on any other project and is to be returned on 

request.
2.   Scales as stated hereon are valid on the original drawings only and are hereby changed 

in proportion to the difference in size between the print and the original drawing.
3.   Do not scale dimensions from prints. Plans and details are not always to scale. 

Use dimensions given or consult the Architect for further clarification.

COPYRIGHT & REPRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS

As indicated

A
u

to
d

es
k 

D
o

cs
:/
/2

0
2

4
1

0
 4

0
1

 E
 B

A
Y

/2
0

2
4

1
0

_4
0

1
 E

 B
ay

.r
vt

8
/1

5
/2

0
2
4

 1
1
:1

2
:1

9
 A

M

HDBR 0.1

PROJECT INFORMATION

202410

08.15.2024

PLP

NEW CONSTRUCTION,
RENOVATION AND ADDITIONS TO

401-409 EAST BAY STREET,
SAVANNAH, GEORGIA, 31401

1884

1888

1898

1916

1955

DWELLING

SALOON AND BOARDING HOUSE

MACHINE SHOP

DWELLING

SALOON  BAY VIEW HOTEL

VACANT

BOARDING HOUSE

BAY VIEW HOTEL

GROCERY

TIN SHOP

BAY VIEW HOTEL

DWELLING

THE BEST LAUNDRY

-

BEST LAUNDRY EXPANSION
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1.   This Drawing is the property of Hansen Architects, P.C. and is not to be reproduced or 
copied in whole or in part. It is not to be used on any other project and is to be returned on 

request.
2.   Scales as stated hereon are valid on the original drawings only and are hereby changed 

in proportion to the difference in size between the print and the original drawing.
3.   Do not scale dimensions from prints. Plans and details are not always to scale. 

Use dimensions given or consult the Architect for further clarification.
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EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY ST. - 11

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - HABERSHAM ST.4

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY LANE - 27

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY LANE - 510

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - PRICE ST. & E BAY ST.11

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY LANE - 38

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - HABERSHAM ST. & E BAY LANE5

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY ST. - 22

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY ST. - 33

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY LANE - 16

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY LANE - 49

HDRB 0.2

EXISTING SITE CONTEXT PHOTO - E BAY ST. & HABERSHAM ST.12

HDRB 0.2
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